)/

AD-€L91-80

af Asgae)) YoLed sa yueq aeyssef




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
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VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQ., Id. No. 202331
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PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
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FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
5151 CORPORATE DRIVE
SUITE 200

TROY, MI 48098

Plaintiff

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Defendant
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Cleartfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 185750
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH
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THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON -
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS iIN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
5151 CORPORATE DRIVE
SUITE 200
TROY, MI 48098

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 09/28/2007 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR FLAGSTAR BANK FSB which mortgage is recorded in
the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Instrument No.
200716321. The PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is in the
process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if any,
are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance with
Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 05/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 185750




6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $54,808.24
Interest $1,869.14
04/01/2008 through 09/05/2008
(Per Diem $11.83)
Attorney's Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $119.64
09/28/2007 to 09/05/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $58,797.02
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $101.93
Subtotal $101.93
TOTAL $58,898.95

If the mortgage is reinétated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above
may be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The
attorney's fees requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff reserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in
the Action.

Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the fnortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 185750



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

»

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $58,898.95, together with interest from 09/05/2008 at the rate; of $11.83 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

L

AWRENCE T. PH‘ELAQFSQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN,[ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
vMICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE {,p Lo f 217
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situated in the Village of West Decatur, Boggs Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southeast line of a larger tract of which this is a part, said point
being South thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) a distance of two hundred fifty-
nine feet (259.0) from an iron post to the southwest corner of said larger tract; thence running
still along the southeastern line of said tract South thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00
minute E) for a distance of seventy-five and five tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence by the
residue of said larger tract North fifty-one degrees East (N 51 degrees 00 minute E) for a
distance of one hundred fifty (150.0) to a point; thence still by the residue of said tract, North
thirty-nine degrees West (N 39 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance of seventy-five and five
tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence still by the reside of said tract South fifty-one degrees West
(S 51 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance one hundred fifty feet (150.0) to the place of

beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING a right of way for a road sixteen (16) feet wide along the
southeastern line of said lot, which said road is presently being used by the public for access to
this and other lots in the area, now known as Company Road.

Parcel No. 105-011-580-31

PROPERTY BEING: 181 COMPANY ROAD

File #: 185750




VERIFICATION

[ hereby state that [ am the aﬁomey for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is

outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within

the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that [ am authorized to make this

venﬂcatlon pursuant to Pa. RC P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregomg
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt. |

~ The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Attorney for Plaintiff

| D.69649

DATE: ﬂ ‘ S‘M
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1673-CD
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB :
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 2
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: 10/08/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104625
DEFENDANT: PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY E | E D
ADDRESS: {181 COMPANY ROAD

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878 SEP 9 2
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

Wiltiam A. Sh N Sauts

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR prothonotary/Clerk of GoU
'CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: ] VACANT OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS %9/ fa%

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, | /O 7”4 Q/@/Df/ﬁéﬂz&@?ﬂ )00 AM/@ERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSUR PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY,
DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /%\\QQKC %Fé@f /1 /] f(f

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT LND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS

v 151 Uitpasy oo

NOwW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW v AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answe%fSTER A. ﬁNS SHERIFF:
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ) (\/
5@0 A

DAY OF 2008 Deputy Slgnatur

%0 C:zm%‘ f. 3 NW«/\)

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1673-CD
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB |
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 2
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: _10/08/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104625 L)F

DEFENDANT: PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY

ADDRESS: 221 MCLAUGHLIN ST. 0 8
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

ALTERNATE ADDRESS William A. Sha

Pmmonotary/Clerk of Courts
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS I~1(3-08- 9'SCAA )Vfﬁ 1O-1-04- l%ﬁ leH

9-29-08 /()/;/
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY,
DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

. ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW . AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY

AT (ADDRESS)

now 0= T-08 a1 R4S AN@-‘TER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO PATRCK C. CARFLEY JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE _ WOIT i wins 8 ol Abepe ﬂ&{d(éﬁfg

So Answers.— TER A. Kl HERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS pr %@2 j
BY ¢— ¢
DAY OF 2008 ~____ Deputy Slgnature

Sy £E-Bav,c

Print Deputy Name

O



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQ., Id. No. 58745
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQ,, Id. No. 93337
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQ., Id. No. 202331
JAY B. JONES, ESQ., Id. No. 86657

PETER MULCAHY, ESQ,, Id. No. 61791
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQ,, Id. No. 84439
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQ., Id. No. 90134
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 185750

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
5151 CORPORATE DRIVE
SUITE 200

TROY, MI 48098

Plaintiff

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Defendant

I hereby certity ihls tobie a true’
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case. )

s"EPf 08 Mg
| Qua.éf.

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest.

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

NO. 2008~ 1613~ CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

We hereby certify the
within to be a true and
ccrrect copy of the
criginal filed of record

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 185750




NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and ﬁling'in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHCNE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 " Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 185750



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OF FICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRES.S OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

File #: 185750
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THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION )
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.




1. Plaintiff is

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
5151 CORPORATE DRIVE
SUITE 200

TROY, MI 48098

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 09/28/2007 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises

hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR FLAGSTAR BANK FSB which mortgage is recorded in
the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Instrument No.
200716321. The PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is in the
process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if any,
are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance with
Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach

documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 05/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
By written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 185750



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

- Principal Balance $54,808.24
Interest $1,869.14
04/01/2008 through 09/05/2008

(Per Diem $11.83)
Attorney's Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $119.64
09/28/2007 to 09/05/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $58,797.02
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $101.93
Subtotal $101.93
TOTAL $58,898.95

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above
may be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The
attorney's fees requeéted are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff reserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in
the Action.

Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of ~
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 185750



9, Notice of Intenti.on to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $58,898.95, together with interest from 09/05/2008 at the rate of $11.83 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
VMICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE | D .l f 2?1
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHNY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 185750



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situated in the Village of West Decatur, Boggs Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southeast line of a larger tract of which this is a part, said point

being South thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) a distance of two hundred fifty-

 nine feet (259.0) from an iron post to the southwest corner of said larger tract; thence running

still along the southeastern line of said tract South thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00
minute E) for a distance of seventy-five and five tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence by the
residue of said larger tract North fifty-one degrees East (N 51 degrees 00 minute E) for a
distance of one hundred fifty (150.0) to a point; thence still by the residue of said tract, North
thirty-nine degrees West (N 39 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance of seventy-five and five
tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence still by the reside of said tract South fifty-one degrees West
(S 51 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance one hundred fifty feet (150.0) to the place of

beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING a right of way for a road sixteen (16) feet wide along the

southeastern line of said lot, which said road is presently being used by the public for access to

this and other lots in the area, now known as Company Road.

Parcel No. 105-011-580-31

PROPERTY BEING: 181 COMPANY ROAD

_File#: 185750



VERIFICATION

[ hereby state that [ am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff -
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Furthermore, counsel intends to substitutc a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt. |
~ The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Attomey for Plaintiff 0

[ .D.69849

DATE:__9 lﬁl’lﬁ |




- Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205
One PennCenter Plaza
1617 JFK Boulevard, Ste.1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 320-0007

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR., : CIVIL DIVISION
A/K/APATRCK C CARFLEY :

181 COMPANY ROAD : NO. 2008-01673-CD

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878 :

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES .

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.,

A/K/A PATRCK C CARFLEY , Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's
Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged
premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint - $58,898.95
Interest - 09/06/2008 TO 11/13/2008 o $816.27
TOTAL _ $59,715.22

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) that
notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

Wnsrel f. _/Zém% f

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED.

DATE: uhqloi o CodL Zé’ﬂ;&

PHS# 185750 PRO PROTHY

FI LED dug .

NO\; LA 0 pbtice Jo Dot
5 Willam A Shaw MS-&WWH' fo A’%

PrcmOnomrle lerk of Co



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza

1617 JFK Boulevard, Ste.1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 320-0007

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Vvs. :

: CIVIL DIVISION
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR., :

A/K/A PATRCK C CARFLEY : NO. 2008-01673-CD

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE |

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following
facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act
of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR., A/K/A PATRCK C

CARFLEY is over 18 years of age and resides at 181 COMPANY ROAD, WEST DECATUR,
PA 16878.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.
_ , ,
Waee/r? £

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB

Plaintiff
V.

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR
AK/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

Defendant(s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISON

NO. 2008-01673-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

TO:  PATRCK C.CARFLEY, JR AK/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

DATE OF NOTICE: October 30, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE
IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST

PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed to

where you can get legal help:

Office of the Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 15853
(814) 765-2641 x5988

enter a written appearance personally or by attorney
and file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless you
act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice,
hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a lawyer at
once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot. afford one, go to or telephone the following office to find out

a Judgment may be entered against you without a

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearﬁeld PA 16830

4(765 -2641

PHS # 185750

NEYS )
m ) a%?




FILED

NOvV 1 4 2008

wiltiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236) - Revised @@
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : CLEARFIELD COUNTY » / ﬁ
. LN

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS %
VS. .
: CIVIL DIVISION
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR., A/K/A :
PATRCK C CARFLEY : NO. 2008-01673-CD
181 COMPANY ROAD :
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

against you on _ Alove mbec 1, 2008. _
By: («)/ ya %EPUTY

If you have any questions cbnceming this matter please contact:

e/ PL c/lﬁwﬁ/

|
|
|
\

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire :
- Attorney or Party Filing |
1617 JFK Boulevard, Ste. 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU
HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT
ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**



ZanN
~, i I
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , (:}jf/ /1/ ‘
' PENNSYLVANIA / A 5[‘\'.,)
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT . O/ s
Flagstar Bank, FSB
Plaintiff(s)

No.: 2008-01673-CD

Real Debt: $59,715.22

Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Patrck C. Carfley Jr. Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)
Instrument: In Rem Judgment

Date of Entry: November 14, 2008

Expires: November 14, 2013

Certified from the record this 14th day of November, 2008.

(«),:U" %7‘5@/

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

s ok sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk sk ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk sk ok ok stk ke sk ok sk ke sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ke sk ok sk ke ok sk ok sk sk 3k ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk skok ok sk k ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104625
NO: 08-1673-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
VS.
DEFENDANT: PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. aka PATRICK C. CARFLEY

SHERIFF RETURN
L __________________________________________________________________________________|]
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By i CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE PHELAN 728782 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 728782 56.93

William A. Shawy
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cesutts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

e > W——

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
— Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB ™\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

PATRCK.C.CARFLEY, JR.

? No. 2008-01673-CD.
A/K/A PATRICK . C.CARFLEY

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

_/
To the PROTHONOTARY: y,
N .
Issue writ of execution in the above matter; ‘
Amount Due $59,715.22
Interest from 11/14/2008 to Sale ' $
Per diem $9.82
Add’] Costs $2,733.50
Writ Total $

Prothonotary costs  /35.00

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Note: Please attach description of Property.

185750
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain messuage, tenement and tract of ground situate, lying and being in the Village of West
Decatur, Boggs Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southeast line of a larger tract of which is a part, said point being South
Thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) a distance of Two Hundred fifty-nine feet (259.0)
from an iron post to the Southwest corner of said larger tract; thence running still along the southeastern
line of said tract South Thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) for a distance of Seventy-
five and five tenths (75.5) to a point; thence by the residue of said larger tract North Fifty-one degrees
East (N 51 degrees 00 minute E) for a distance of One Hundred fifty feet (150.0) to a point; thence still
by the residue of said tract North Thirty-nine degrees West (N 39 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance
of Seventy-five and five tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence still by the reside of said tract South Fifty-
one degrees West (S 51 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance One hundred fifty feet (150.0) to the place
of beginning. »

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Patrick C. Carfley, Single individual, by Deed from William
E. Droll and Kathy Droll, h/w and Shelia Dean and Robert J. Dean, h/w, dated 08/21/2007, recorded 10/02/2007
- in Instrument Number 200716320.

Premises being: 181 COMPANY ROAD .
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

- Tax Parcel No. 011-580-00031
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. +*PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG
Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
5151 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 200 :
TROY, M1 48098 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, , :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. : NO. 2008-01673-CD

A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Defendant(s).

CERTIFICATION
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) anFHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
( ) vacant
(X))  Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

~

-~

- DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



h S

"« FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB

5151 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 200

TROY, MI 48098 : : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
-Plaintiff, :
\A : CIVIL DIVISION
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. : . NO.2008-01673-CD

A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 181 COMPANY ROAD, WEST DECATUR, PA 16878.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. 181 COMPANY ROAD
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY WEST DECATUR, PA 16878
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot

be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein arc made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

JANTIARY 26,2009 Lot Qy,&k_)

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
5151 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 200 :
TROY, MI 48098 :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
:  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
v. :  CIVIL DIVISION
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. :  NO.2008-01673-CD

A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 181 COMPANY ROAD, WEST DECATUR, PA 16878.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
’ be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest
may be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot

be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the

property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

\ I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

~

S MR 2

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) ki
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB ™\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Vs NO e,
PATRCK.C.CARFLEY, JR. > Eg 2008-01673-CD
A/K/A PATRICK C.CARFLEY T
WRIT OF EXECUTION
_/ (Mortgage Foreclosure)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: ‘
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:
PREMISES: 181 COMPANY ROAD, WEST DECATUR, PA 16878
(See Legal Description attached)
Amount Due $59,715.22
Interest from 11/14/2008 to Sale $
Per diem $9.82
Add’] Costs $2,733.50
Writ Total $

Prothonot#ry costs 135,

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dated ) ) QQ’[ Oq

185750
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LEGAL DESCRIPTTION

ALL that certain messuage, tenement and tract of ground situate, -lying and being in the Village of West
Decatur, Boggs Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southeast line of a larger tract of which is a part, said point being South
Thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) a distance of Two Hundred fifty-nine feet (259.0)
from an iron post to the Southwest corner of said larger tract; thence running still along the southeastern
line of said tract South Thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) for a distance of Seventy-
five and five tenths (75.5) to a point; thence by the residue of said larger tract North Fifty-one degrees
East (N 51 degrees 00 minute E) for a distance of One Hundred fifty feet (150.0) to a point; thence still
by the residue of said tract North Thirty-nine degrees West (N 39 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance
of Seventy-five and five tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence still by the reside of said tract South Fifty-
one degrees West (S 51 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance One hundred fifty feet (150.0) to the place
of beginning.

TITLE TO SATID PREMISES IS YESTED IN Patrick C. Carfley, Single individual, by Deed from William
E. Droll and Kathy Droll, h/w and Shelia Dean and Robert J. Dean, h/w, dated 08/21/2007 recorded 10/02/2007
in Instrument Number 200716320.

Premises being: 181 COMPANY ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

- Tax Parcel No. 011-580-00031



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Atty. 1.D. No. 69849

One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
Plaintiff
V.

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

Defendant

FiLED/VcC

MAR 1 1 2[][]9

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

<

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 2008-01673-CD

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REASSESS DAMAGES

Plaintiff, by its Attorney, Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, moves the Court to direct the

Prothonotary to amend the judgment in this matter, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff commenced this foreclosure action by filing a Complaint on September 8,

2008, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, made part hereof, and markéd as Exhibit

LCA”

2. Judgment was entered on November 14, 2008 in the amount of $59,715.22. A

true and correct copy of the praecipe for judgment is attached hereto, made part hereof, and

marked as Exhibit “B”.




4+

3. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b)(1), a default judgment
containing a dollar amount must be entered for the amount claimed in the complaint and any item
which can be calculated from the complaint, i.e. bringing the interest current. However, new items
cannot be added at the time of entry of the judgment.

4. The Property is listed for Sheriff's Sale on May 1, 2009.

5. Additional sums have been incurred or expended on Defendant's behalf since the

Complaint was filed and Defendant has been given credit for any payments that have been made

since the judgment. The amount of damages should now read as follows:

Principal Balance $54,808.24
Interest Through May 1, 2009 $4,675.84
Per Diem $11.83
Late Charges $99.70
Legal fees $1,300.00
Cost of Suit and Title $840.00
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $136.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion ' $0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $586.90
Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00
Suspense/Misc. Credits (50.00)
Escrow Deficit $1,642.69
TOTAL $64,089.37
6. The judgment formerly entered is insufficient to satisfy the amounts due on the
Mortgage.
7. Under the terms of the Mortgage and Pennsylvania law, Plaintiff is entitled to

inclusion of the figures set forth above in the amount of judgment against the Defendant.




8. Plaintiff’s foreclosure judgment is in rem only and does not include personal

liability, as addressed in Plaintiff’s attached brief.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court amend the

. %L—S;hmieg, LLP

judgment as requested.

PATE.__ %) D‘bci !
v Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



Exhibit “A”
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Willam A. Shaw
Proﬂlonotary/ClerkofCoum

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

- *MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQ., Id. No. 58745
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ,, Id. No. 81760
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQ., Id. No. 93337
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQ., Id. No. 202331
JAY B. JONES, ESQ., Id. No. 86657

PETER MULCAHY, ESQ., Id. No. 61791
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQ., Id. No. 84439
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQ., Id. No. 90134
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 185750

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
5151 CORPORATE DRIVE
SUITE 200 CIVIL DIVISION
TROY, MI 48098
TERM

,v' Plaintiff ’ o, 2060 8 ~ @ / é e 3- CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/APATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878 rify he

wrmm tobed of the
copy ©

- cornectco cor
Deffg:e % figin o) fited of re

ATTORNS{ ‘\;“é’ URN * CIVIL ACTION - LAW
EA COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 185750



NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a Jjudgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff, You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW,
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association  Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 185750



File #: 185750

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE, ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH -



File #: 185750

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO

YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR

| ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
ADEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



Plaintiff is

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB

5151 CORPORATE DRIVE

SUITE 200

TROY, MI 48098

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.

A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

181 COMPANY ROAD

‘WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.
On 09/28/2007 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR FLAGSTAR BANK FSB which mortgage is recorded in
the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Instrument No.
200716321. The PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is in the
process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if any,
are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance with
Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relicves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 05/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments afier a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 185750



- The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $54,808.24
Interest $1,869.14
04/01/2008 through 09/05/2008
(Per Diem $11.83)

Attorney's Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $119.64
09/28/2007 to 09/05/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal : $58,797.02
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $101,93
Subtotal $101.93
TOTAL $58,898.95

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, tﬁe attorney's fee set forth above
may be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The
attorney's fees requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff rese'rves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in
the Action.

Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or 'an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the inortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law:.

File #: 185750



9. Notice of Intenti'on to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to

' the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendani(s) in the sum
of $58,898.95, together with interest from 09/05/2008 at the rate of $11.83 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

NCE T. PHELAN/ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, [ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
vMICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE {, D .l f g f 1
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 185750



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situated in the Village of West Decatur, Boggs Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southeast line of a larger tract of which this is a part, said point
being South thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) a distance of two hundred fifty- ‘
nine feet (259.0) from an iron post to the southwest corner of said larger tract; thence running

still along the southeastern line of said tract South thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00
minute E) for a distance of seventy-five and five tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence by the

residue of said larger tract North fifty-one degrees East (N 51 degrees 00 minute E) for a

distance of one hundred fifty (150.0) to a point; thence still by the residue of said tract, North
thirty-nine degrees West (N 39 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance of seventy-five and five
tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence still by the reside of said tract South fifty-one degrees West

(S 51 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance one hundred fifty feet (150.0) to the place of

beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING a right of way for a road sixteen (16) feet wide along the
southeastern line of said lot, which said road is presently being used by the public for access to

this and other lots in the area, now known as Company Road.

Parcel No. 105-011-580-31

PROPERTY BEING: 181 COMPANY ROAD

Fil#: 185750,



VERIFICATION

[ hereby state that [ am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is

outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within

the time allowed for the fi

Attorney for Plaintifr

- | 1.D.69845
DATE;_ 9 ‘5{0& |
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza

1617 JFK Boulevard, Ste.1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103 ' Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 320-0007

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

VS, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR., FEDET ; CIVIL DIWSION

A/K/A PATRCK C CARFLEY A-n? OR N’:t”.‘ i FLE G

181 COMPANY ROAD Pl EASE Rmm&o%% -CD

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.,
A/K/A PATRCK C CARFLEY, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's
Complamt within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged
premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $58,898.95
Interest - 09/06/2008 TO 11/13/2008 re $816.27
TOTAL o Q?\g $59,715.22

I hereby certify that (1) the a@d{rgi fﬁ@e@@éﬁ%t@ are as shown above, and (2) that

notice hias been given in accordange wi "Rule 237.1 , copy attached,

Waurel . f&ém?z;

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plamtlf:fY'

DATE: uhglg&_"

PHS# 185750

3

fliam A. Shaw
Pmmov,\{étary/cuerk of Courts



VERIFICATION

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, hereby states that she is the attorney for Plaintiff in this
action, that she is authorized to make this verificaticn, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion to Reassess Damages are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and
belief. The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Phe allinaf)& Schmieg, LLP

DATE: ) | o[ | By: |
vl Michele M. Bradfurrd, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. .D. No. 69849
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
Plaintiff

V.

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 2008-01673-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages,
and Brief in Support thereof were sent to the following individuals on the date indicated below.

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.

A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

181 COMPANY ROAD P.O.BOX 73

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
221 MCLAUGHLIN STREET
CUREWENSVILLE, PA 16833

PRe

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

llinasf % Schmieg, LLP

DATE: ?)l lD\ of By:

v ! Michele M. Bradfafd, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff Civil Division
V. | CLEARFIELD County
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. No. 2008-01673-CD
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY :
Defendant
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2009 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance $54,808.24
Interest Through May 1, 2009 ' $4,675.84
Per Diem $11.83

Late Charges ‘ $99.70
Legal fees ' $1,300.00
Cost of Suit and Title $840.00
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $136.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / : $586.90

Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00



Suspense/Misc. Credits (50.00)
Escrow Deficit $1,642.69
TOTAL $64,089.37

; Plus interest from May 1, 2009 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure.

BY THE COURT

185750




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB Court of Common Pleas -
Plaintiff Civil Division
v. CLEARFIELD County
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. No. 2008-01673-CD
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
Defendant
RULE
s /3Y Wi kb -
AND NOW, this day of W 2009, a Rule is entered upon the

Defendant to show cause why an Order should not be entered granting Plaintiff’s Motion to

Reassess Damages.

Rule Returnable on the }!a"b day of [Q:‘y N 2009, at in the Clearfield

: 103 AM.
County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

n hQQX“‘-q R w 3

185750

2 zé%y %Bf&éﬂrd

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courfs
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. L.D. No. 69849
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB

Plaintiff
\2

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

Defendant

MAK 18 200§
William A. Shaw\
Pmthonotaw/plen( of Gt
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 2008-01673-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Court’s March 12, 2009 Rule directing
the Defendant to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s Motion to Reassess Damages should not be
granted was served upon the following individuals on the date indicated below.

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
181 COMPANY ROAD

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
221 MCLAUGHLIN STREET
CUREWENSVILLE, PA 16833

DATE: &lqlvﬁ By:

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
P.O. BOX 73

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

& Schmieg, LLP

‘:

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP :

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Vs. . CIVIL DIVISION

PATRICK C. CARFLEY, JR. A/K/A

PATRICK C. CARFLEY : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

: NO. 2008-01673-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 404(2)/403

Daniel G. Schmeig, Esquire, Attorney for Plaintiff, hereby certifies that service of the
Notice of Sheriff’s Sale was made by sending a true and correct copy by certified mail to
Defendant, PATRICK C. CARFLEY, JR. A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY at P.O. BOX 73,
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878. The Notice of Sale was received by Defendant, PATRICK C.
CARFLEY, JR. A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY, at 309 Walker Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666
on 3/2/09 as evidenced by the attached Return Receipt. The undersigned understands that this
statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

Date: March 20, 2009 - 4 \ :
Daniel G. Schmeig, Esquire
' A

ttorney for Plaintiff

TFILED #%.
e

i Shaw
\Mlham’é- o ofC§:

prothonotary/Cle!



By UNITED STATES
B postat service.

Date Produced: 03/09/2009

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7178 2417 6099
0022 8423. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 03/02/2009 at 10:50 a.m. in
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA, 16666. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided
below.

Delivery Section
Signature of Recipient: ture /

Lo & len”

S PR e )(
,1‘(//!(,(\_ ’.f,"f" / y

o
»

Address of Recipient: :'il %9 w _ %57

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number:; 23550



~ - USPS - Track & Confirm Page 1 of 1

o9 UNITED STATES
vl POSTAL SERVICE Home | Help
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i  Track & Confirm

EA(

Track & Confirm

Search Results

Label/Receipt Number: 7178 2417 6099 0022 8423 - .
Associated Label/Receipt: Tratk & Confinn

Detailed Results: Enter Label/Receipt Number.

s Delivered, March 02, 2009, 10:50 am, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666 ]
s Acceptance, February 26, 2009, 3:35 pm, PHILADELPHIA, PA

19102 (Ge>

* Electronic Shipping Info Received, February 26, 2009

(< Back ) ( Return to USPS.com Home > )

Kotification Options

Track & Confirm by email

Return Receipt (Electronic)

Verify who signed for your item by email. (1803}

Site Map Gontact Us. Forms Gov't Services J0bs Privacy Policy

Copyright® 1999-2007 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEO Data FOIA

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterLabelDetail.do 3/18/2009




7178 2417 6099 0022 o423

4/JIN RESTRICTED DELIVERY
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR
P.O. BOX 73

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878-0000

--fold here (regular)

-- fold here (6x9)

--fold here (regular)



h [
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiff, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V. .
CIVIL DIVISION
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. A/K/A PATRICK C. :
CARFLEY :  NO. 2008-01673-CD 5
Defendant(s) : F ﬂ L E D
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129 APR\ O 6 2009
YT
‘N{"Iaf\ﬂ A S
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) PmﬂlonomW/(\:lerkof
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS: / O

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was

filed the following information concerning the real property located at: 181 COMPANY RQAD, WEST
DECATIR, PA 16878.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders in the manner
required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth on the
Affidavit No. 2 (previously filed) and/or Amended Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated. A copy of the
Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal
Service is attached for each notice.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date:  March 31, 2009

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not be sold in the
absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the

event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

185750



9512400 JO SuOUBNUN] 0] [T6S PUE €165°0060 [enuejy
ITeIAl 21SIWO( 39S 'dduRINSUE [euofldo yitm Juss ‘frews pais)sidar 10y poo‘szs ST ojqeded Anuwapur
WNWIXeW 9y, Q0SS St 9sIpUBYOIaW [IBIA] SS31dXT U0 3[qeded ANUWAPU WNWIXRW Y], "S5UALINID0
12d 000005 $y0 3w € 03 302fgns asard 1od 000°0S$ SI AOUBINSUI UOIIONIISUOIAI JUSWNIOP
ITe]Nl ssa1dxg Japun sjuswN00p 3]qenoFauuou J0 UORONIISUOIAI 33 10§ 2jqehed Ajuwspur winwixew
UL ‘[few paialsIFal [eUONRILINUI PUB JNSIWOP [[@ U0 Paainbal s1 anjeA Jo UOIBR[93p [[NJ 3Y ]

21O 1504 18 PIAIIY
39914 JO Joquun] B30 ],

¢t NVHL

(sak01dwig
SuiA109Y Jo sweN) 134 “IalsBUNSOq

19puag Aq paisi saosrg
Jo dquiny [e10]

ATTAAVD "D MDINILVd VIV Al ,\wmw—,mwﬁxo O 3OULVd -2y ™ @ 4

0SLS81

I

0l

SOIL1 Vd "siInqSLUIEH “SUIP[INGg Ye(

~UiE i[9 O[T ‘9818 X0 "0 d ‘wesdoid A19A00aY 2e)

>

wm “un Agense) T4 ‘O1RJ[o M d1qnd Jo Juswireda(g

EER |

0L08LZ>000
WL 2o

dIZ WO¥4 azviy

W
KAK

0y

Lorpan,

£0181 3009
53mom A

6002

00Z

TTCST Vd ysmqspld
19AY A15Q17T 1001 00€1 9MnS ‘100 i €1 TOMO], SI03S9AUT PAlRISPa,] ‘D91AIG SNUSAY [BUIU]

8CIL1 Vd "singsiirey 19087 1ds( ~bS ALidqatens
1100 9 ‘UOISIAI(] Xe [, 90Ue)lIoyu] ‘Xe] [enpIAIPU] JO NEAINg ‘BIUBA[ASUUSY JO Yi[eamuomwo))

SOILT Vd "DINISIAVH
$L9T X0d Od

TIVATIM 4O LNIWILIVIAA
VINVATASNNAd 40 HLTVAMNOWNOD

0€891 Vd A TALAVI IO

LHAALS LHXAVIAN LSVH 0£T

4SNOHLYNO0D ALNNOD ATALIVIATIO
ALNNOD ATAIIIVITO SNOLLYITY DILSTNOA

8.891 Vd NIVOAA ISHM
aAvVOd ANVJINOD 181
INVANDIO/INVNAL

ToqUITIN

SS2IPPY 3OO IS0 PUB 13311 DaSSAIPPY JO JweN

sy

PISI-€0161 Vd ‘eiydppeyg

muhmxrwﬂﬁom %U@CCW& ..m uyop b.nw T

ocv~ Qu_zw nuo_umum :ND;:Q:W je .—3:00 ::oaq oﬂo
OUIWHOIS ¥ NVNITIVH NVTaHd

SOD

JIpuag yo

I $S2AppY

pue suzey

aury



5 \%

FILED

¢ Y. s
W0 @

. Mo €C
% wWiliam A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB : Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff Civil Division
V. : CLEARFIELD County
PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR. : No. 2008-01673-CD

A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY
Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this_/&  day of )4'.9/14\ ( , 2009 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance $54,808.24
Interest Through May 1, 2009 $4,675.84
Per Diem $11.83

Late Charges $99.70
Legal fees $1,300.00
Cost of Suit and Title $840.00
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $136.00
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion $0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $586.90

Private Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge $0.00



Suspense/Misc. Credits (80.00)
Escrow Deficit $1,642.69
TOTAL $64,089.37

Plus interest from May 1, 2009 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above

figure.
| BY THE COU
|
: At
U

185750
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FILED

AP 16 2009
St .

DATE:_#-i7-27

_LYor. are responsible for serving all approprisie pirties,

o The Protionotary's office has provided service to the following pestiess
e PLEAOHfF(E) __ Plaintiffi(s) Auomey ____ Other

o Defendact(s) ___Defendant(s) Attomey

Speciel Instructions:




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. I.D. No. 69849
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
Plaintiff
V.

PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

Defendant

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

PRAECIPE

f ILED
W 16efif”, .

William A. Shaw -
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts (6 4

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 2008-01673-CD

Please amend the judge amount pursuant to Court Order dated April 16, 2009.

DATE: ‘4/ )(49/ 19

i

By:

1 & Schmieg, LLP

Michele M. Br¥{dford, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



FILED
APR 16 7009
, Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



rel

N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20915
NO: 08-1673-CD
PLAINTIFF: FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB
vs.
DEFENDANT; PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR A/K/IA PATRICK C. CARFLEY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
]

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 1/29/2009

LEVY TAKEN 2/18/2009 @ 11:20 AM
POSTED 2/18/2009 @ 11:22 AM
SALE HELD 5/1/2009

SOLD TO FANNIE MAE

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 5/26/2009
DATE DEED FILED 5/26/2009

PROPERTY ADDRESS 181 COMPANY ROAD WEST DECATUR , PA 16878

SERVICES

4/29/2009 @ SERVED PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR., AK/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

SERVED PATRICK C. CARFLEY, JR. A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY, 309 WALKER STREET, OSCEOLA MILLS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CERT #70060810000145074830. SIGNED FOR BY VALERIE CARFLEY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY.

William A. Shaw! 4
Pmthonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20915
NO: 08-1673-CD
PLAINTIFF: FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB

vs.
DEFENDANT: PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR A/JK/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $210.66

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2008
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WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB ™\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

NO. e
PATRCK.C.CARFLEY, JR. > No. 2008-01673-CD

A/K/APATRICK C. CARFLEY NO. e

WRIT OF EXECUTION
_J (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield '

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 181 COMPANY ROAD, WEST DECATUR, PA 16878
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $59,715.22
Interest from 11/14/2008 to Sale $

Per diem $9.82

Add’l Costs $2 733.50
Writ Total

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dated ) ) gq/l Oq

185750
Received this writ thxs
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain messuage, tenement and tract of ground situate, lying and being in the Village of West
Decatur, Boggs Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southeast line of a larger tract of which is a part, said point being South

- Thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) a distance of Two Hundred fifty-nine feet (259.0)

from an iron post to the Southwest corner of said larger tract; thence running still along the southeastern
line of said tract South Thirty-nine degrees East (S 39 degrees 00 minute E) for a distance of Seventy-
five and five tenths (75.5) to a point; thence by the residue of said larger tract North Fifty-one degrees
East (N 51 degrees 00 minute E) for a distance of One Hundred fifty feet (150.0) to a point; thence still
by the residue of said tract North Thirty-nine degrees West (N 39 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance
of Seventy-five and five tenths feet (75.5) to a point; thence still by the reside of said tract South Fifty-
one degrees West (S 51 degrees 00 minute W) for a distance One hundred fifty feet (150.0) to the place
of beginning. :

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Patrick C. Carfley, Single individual, by Deed from William
E. Droll and Kathy Droll, h/w and Shelia Dean and Robert J. Dean, h/w, dated 08/21/2007, recorded 10/02/2007
in Instrument Number 200716320.

Premises being: 181 COMPANY ROAD .
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Tax Parcel No. 011-580-00031




‘ REAL ESTATE SALE
. v SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME PATRCK C. CARFLEY, JR., A/K/A PATRICK C. CARFLEY

NO. 08-1673-CD

NOW, May 26, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place
of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time
and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on May 01, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of Patrck C. Carfley,
Jr AJK/A Patrick C. Carfley to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to FANNIE MAE he/she being the
highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:
RDR
SERVICE 1238
MILEAGE 1210
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 12.10
POSTING 15.00
CsDSs 10.00
COMMISSION 0.00
POSTAGE 5.46
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED 30.00
ADD’'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00
5.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00
CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $210.66
DEED COSTS:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.00

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ 9.8200 %
FROM 11/14/2008 TO 05/01/2009

PROTH SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
FORECLOSURE FEES
ATTORNEY COMMISSION
REFUND OF ADVANCE

REFUND OF SURCHARGE
SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
DUE

LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

59,715.22
1,649.76

20.00

$61,384.98

404.50

100.00
5.00
29.00
210.66
270.00
135.00
40.00

$1,194.16

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



! 1. Artlcle Addressed'

PATRICK C. CARFLEY, JR.
A/K/IA PATRICK C. CARFLEY
309 WALKER STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
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PATRICK C. CARFLEY, JR.
AJKIA PATRICK C. CARFLEY
309 WALKER STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666




